

Succ. Petition No.154/22
Smt. Anjana Vs. The State Nct Of Delhi And Ors.

16.01.2023

Present : Sh. V.P. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for petitioner alongwith petitioner.
Sh. Sanjeet Kumar, Patwari, on behalf of respondent no.1.

Publication has been done in the newspaper “Statesman” on 09.12.2022.

As per the report filed by respondent no.1, field verification could not be conducted as the petitioner was not found residing at the given address. Report be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that the deceased was residing within the jurisdiction of this court at the time of his death, and currently the petitioner is residing at Uttrakhand.

Let surviving member certificate be filed by the petitioner on the NDOH.

Summons received back unserved on respondent no.2 and 3. Let fresh address be filed on the NDOH.

Respondent no.4 is not present despite service. Let show cause notice be issued to R-4 to explain why warrants shall not be issued against them for non-compliance of the summons, for NDOH. Additionally, let summons for deposing as a witness be again issued to R-4 on filing of PF on NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2023**.

(Neha Priya)
ACJ/CCJ/ARC (South),
Saket Courts/16.01.2023